
Press conference 3 March 2021
Government Pension Fund Global



Responsible investment



How we work with responsible investment
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Climate and nature
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examples of thematic dialogues
Climate risk

• Bank financing of carbon intensive industries

• Climate lobbying in heavy industries

• Climate plans for integrated energy companies

• Low carbon transition in the steel industry

• Environmental impact of cement and concrete

• Net zero targets
Climate change
Expectations of companies 
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Top five holdings in environmental portfolio 

Low-carbon energy and 
alternative fuels
• NextEra Energy Inc
• Iberdrola SA
• EDP - Energias de Portugal SA
• Enel SpA
• Northland Power Inc

Clean energy and energy 
efficiency
• Eaton Corp PLC
• Legrand SA
• TE Connectivity Ltd
• Infineon Technologies AG
• Daikin Industries Ltd

Natural resource 
management
• Koninklijke DSM NV
• West Fraser Timber Co Ltd
• Veolia Environnement SA
• Graphic Packaging Holding Co
• Waste Connections Inc

Investments in environmental technology



Renewable energy 
infrastructure Borssele 1 & 2
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Voting



Voting

Resolutions we voted against Shareholder meetings where we voted against

120,000 resolutions at 12,000 shareholder meetings

5% 27%
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Chairperson and CEO
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Voting system
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Executive pay, accountability and diversity
Votes against board recommendations
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Company dialogue



53%
46% 55%

61%

71%

0

500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

3 000

3 500

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Numbers of company meetings
Company dialogue

Other company meetings
Meetings on ESG 

3,500

3,000

2,500

2,000

1,500

1,000

500

0



797
49

94
18

48
190

241
133

40
73

34
129

34
301

216
267

183
68

144
973

427

Climate change
Deforestation

Water management
Ocean sustainability

Biodiversity
Circular economy

Other environmental
Human rights

Children's rights
Tax and transparency

Anti-corruption
Consumer interests

Data security
Human capital

Other social conditions
Effective boards

Management remuneration
Shareholder rights

Reporting
Capital management

Other corporate governance

Company dialogue
discussed topics

Environmental
Social
Effective boards



Changes in the companies
Company dialogue



4,196 assessments

160,000 data points

4.7 percentage points average
improvement from 2020

11.9 percentage points improvement
among companies we contacted

Reporting and increased 
transparency

Ownership works
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Responsible investment



Annual reporting 2021

Government 
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Global
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Thank you
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